

No. 20-601

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANIEL CAMERON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF KENTUCKY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EMW WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C., ON BEHALF  
OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, AND ITS PATIENTS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

Kathleen R. Hartnett  
Cooley LLP  
3 Embaracadero Center  
20th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 693-2000  
khartnett@cooley.com

Adam S. Gershenson  
*Counsel of Record*  
Elizabeth Reinhardt  
Cooley LLP  
500 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02116  
(617) 937-2300  
agershenson@cooley.com

Patrick Hayden  
Katelyn Kang  
Cooley LLP  
55 Hudson Yards  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 479-6000  
phayden@cooley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Date: August 20, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S PROPOSED INTERVENTION WOULD VIOLATE THE SEPA- RATION OF POWERS AND UN- DERMINE THE FINALITY OF FEDERAL COURT JUDG- MENTS.....	6
A.    The Attorney General’s Ap- proach Fails to Respect Congress’ Limits on Fed- eral Jurisdiction. ....	7
B.    The Attorney General’s Ap- proach Would Undermine the Finality of Federal Court Judgments.....	13
II.   THE ATTORNEY GENERAL HAS NO DEFENSE FOR FAIL- ING TO TIMELY APPEAL THE FINAL JUDGMENT.....	17
A.    State Sovereignty Does Not Relieve the Attorney Gen- eral of the Deadline to Ap- peal.....	17

B.	The Attorney General’s Dismissal Does Not Au- thorize Appellate Interven- tion. ....	20
C.	The “Intervention” Label Cannot Overcome Con- gress’ Jurisdictional Bar. ....	23
	CONCLUSION .....	26
	APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>AAL High Yield Bond Fund v. Deloitte &amp; Touche LLP</i> , 361 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	18-19
<i>Birdsong v. Wrotenbery</i> , 901 F.2d 1270 (5th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Bloom v. FDIC</i> , 738 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Browder v. Dep’t of Corr. of Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	2, 8, 9, 11
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Bar Examiners of State of Nev.</i> , 623 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	9
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U.S. 496 (2015).....	14
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845).....	7

<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	13
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	13
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	18
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	20, 21
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868).....	11
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	14
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. App'x 697 (1864) .....	15
<i>Gumm v. Jacobs</i> , 2017 WL 4106240 (M.D. Ga. July 20, 2017) (R. & R.) .....	25
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	6, 9, 11
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	9

<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	18
<i>Hutchison v. Pfeil</i> , 211 F.3d 515 (10th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	6, 7, 22
<i>Kozak v. Wells</i> , 278 F.2d 104 (8th Cir. 1960).....	24
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Purpis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	16
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	4, 17
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	10
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988).....	20
<i>Matton Steamboat Co. v. Murphy</i> , 319 U.S. 412 (1943).....	8
<i>Melendres v. Maricopa County</i> , 815 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21-22
<i>Melkonyan v. Sullivan</i> , 501 U.S. 89 (1991).....	13

<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	4, 13
<i>Morales Feliciano v. Rullan</i> , 303 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>N.Y. Petroleum Corp. v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 288 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1985).....	22
<i>Nashville Cmty. Bail Fund v. Gentry</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 282 (M.D. Tenn. 2020) .....	18
<i>NML Cap., Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>Owen Equip. &amp; Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978).....	24
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	7
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 364 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling &amp; Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1856).....	15
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	15, 16, 17

<i>Reinschmidt v. Exigence LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2047700 (W.D.N.Y. May 19, 2014).....	25
<i>Richardson v. Flores</i> , 979 F.3d 1102 (5th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	14
<i>Ritzen Grp., Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 582 (2020).....	14
<i>Rocca v. Thompson</i> , 223 U.S. 317 (1912).....	23
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	10
<i>Scarborough v. Pargoud</i> , 108 U.S. 567 (1883).....	8
<i>SEC v. Dunlap</i> , 253 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 366 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1973).....	7
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850).....	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	3, 10



<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 807 F.3d 472 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Tennial v. REI Nation, LLC (In re Tennial)</i> , 978 F.3d 1022 (6th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988).....	8-9, 22
<i>Trainmen v. Toledo, P. &amp; W.R. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 50 (1944).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009) .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Haight v. Catholic Healthcare West</i> , 602 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>United States v. County of Maricopa</i> , 889 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 106 (1848).....	8
<i>United States v. Kirschenbaum</i> , 156 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	15

<i>Utah ex rel. Utah Dep't of Env't Quality v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Vann v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	19
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998).....	17
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2107 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2403 .....	18
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82 .....	24
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Wright & Miller, 7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 1916 (3d ed.) .....	15
11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2956 (3d ed. 2021) .....	20
Crick, <i>The Final Judgment As A Basis for Ap- peal</i> , 41 Yale L.J. 539 (1932) .....	14

Merriam-Webster's Dictionary, <i>Intervene</i> .....	23
James WM. Moore & Edward H. Levi, <i>Federal Intervention I. the Right to Intervene and Reorganization</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 565 (1936).....	23
<i>The Requirement of Timeliness Under Rule 24 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 37 Va. L. Rev. 863 (1951).....	24
